

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

-----	x	
ARTHUR L. BRASHER, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	Case No. 11-CV-0991
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	Honorable James B. Zagel
v.	:	
	:	
	:	
BROADWIND ENERGY, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	x	

**TONTINE DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION
OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE THAT TONTINE ACTUALLY EXERCISED GENERAL CONTROL OVER BROADWIND’S OPERATIONS.....	3
A. Plaintiffs’ “Controlling Shareholder” Allegations Are Insufficient	3
B. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Allegations Are Insufficient	8
II. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE THAT TONTINE HAD THE SPECIFIC ABILITY TO CONTROL BROADWIND’S PUBLIC DISCLOSURES OR THE OFFERING.....	12
III. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE THAT DEFENDANT GENDELL CONTROLLED BROADWIND	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002)	3, 7, 8
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	5, 15
<i>Barber v. LM Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 628 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	5
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 15
<i>Caruso v. Metex Corp.</i> , No. CV 89-0571, 1993 WL 305945 (E.D.N.Y. July 1, 1993)	6
<i>Desai v. Gen. Growth Props., Inc.</i> , 654 F. Supp. 2d 836 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	11, 14
<i>Donohoe v. Consol. Operating & Prod. Corp.</i> , 30 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Donohoe v. Consol. Operating & Prod. Corp.</i> , 982 F.2d 1130 (7th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Harrison v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Metge v. Baehler</i> , 762 F.2d 621 (8th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>In re Motel 6 Sec. Litig.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 227 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. Am. W. Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Schlifke v. Seafirst Corp.</i> , 866 F.2d 935 (7th Cir. 1989).....	9, 10

Silverman v. Motorola, Inc.,
772 F. Supp. 2d 923 (N.D. Ill. 2011)13

In re Spiegel, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
382 F. Supp. 2d 989 (N.D. Ill. 2004)7

Superior Vision Servs., Inc. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.,
No. Civ. A. 1668-N, 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006).....4

Theoharous v. Fong,
256 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2001), *abrogated on other grounds by*
Merck & Co. v. Reynolds, 130 S. Ct. 1784 (2010).....3, 7, 8

In re Tronox Inc. Sec. Litig.,
769 F. Supp. 2d 202 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....6

In re W. Nat'l Corp. S'holders Litig.,
No. 15927, 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000)7

Zishka v. Am. Pad & Paper Co.,
No. Civ.A.3:98-CV-0660-M, 2001 WL 1748741 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2001),
aff'd on other grounds, 72 F. App'x 130 (5th Cir. 2003) 3-4, 7, 8, 12

STATUTES

The Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (“Exchange Act”),
Exchange Act § 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) (2012).....1, 2

Exchange Act § 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a) (2012) *passim*
